Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL SERVICES, 
)

INC., d/b/a STAFFLINK, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0500 SP 




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss this case because Supplemental Medical Services, Inc., d/b/a Stafflink (Stafflink) did not file its appeal within the time prescribed by law.  

Procedure


On April 11, 2003, Stafflink appealed two decisions from the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services, concluding that the Missouri Medicaid program had overpaid Stafflink.  


On June 17, 2003, the Department filed a motion to dismiss the petition
 because Stafflink did not file it on time.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may 

decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that Stafflink does not dispute and entitle the Department to a favorable decision.  We gave Stafflink until July 9, 2003, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  

Findings of Fact


1.  On March 11, 2003, the Department mailed a decision concluding that Stafflink had been overpaid $1,055.19 for Provider # 282269109.  


2.  On March 11, 2003, the Department mailed a decision concluding that Stafflink had been overpaid $3,035.93 for Provider # 262269103.  


3.  Stafflink received the decisions on March 12, 2003.  


4.  On April 11, 2003, Stafflink mailed its appeal to this Commission by certified mail.  

Conclusions of Law


This Commission may hear appeals from the Department’s denial of a Medicaid provider’s claim for reimbursement, but appeals must be filed within 30 days after the decision is mailed.  Section 208.156.8;
  R.B. Indus. v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. banc 1980).  The Department mailed its decisions to Stafflink on March 11, 2003.  Stafflink’s appeal of the 

March 11, 2003, decisions was mailed by certified mail on April 11, 2003.  When an appeal is sent to this Commission by certified mail, it is considered filed with this Commission on the date of mailing.  Section 621.205.  Therefore, the appeal was filed on April 11, 2003.  However, that was not within 30 days after the Department mailed its decisions to Stafflink.  We have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  Even though 

the appeal was only one day late, we cannot change the law.  Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).  Therefore, we must grant the Department’s motion and dismiss this case.  


SO ORDERED on July 18, 2003.



____________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�The Department titled the motion as one for summary determination, but our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides in part:  “Summary determination includes any motion for a decision without hearing other than a consent order under subsection (C) of this section or involuntary dismissal under subsection (D) of this section.” 


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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